Fares and tickets

2 January 2007 until further notice

Yeur

guide to fares and tickets



Tram, Tube, bus and DLR





YOUR fares and tickets from 2 January 2007

From 2 January 2007, there are some changes to fares and tickets for the bus, Tube, tram and Docklands Light Railway (DLR).

We are pleased to announce that Oyster is the cheapest way to travel around London and that, from Easter 2007, travel for Under-11s on the **Tube and DLR** is FREE all day with an Under-14 Oyster photocard.

This leaflet contains further information on Oyster single fares, Oyster daily price capping, cash single fares and other tickets within the Greater London area.

To find out more about the wide range of tickets available — including discounts for children, teenagers and students — visit tfl.gov.uk/fares

Key information for YOUR London travel

The benefits of paying by Oyster:

- Cash bus and tram single fares cost £2 but with Oyster are £1 at all times
- The adult daily cap for unlimited travel on **buses and trams** is frozen at £3
- Single adult cash **Tube** fares within zone 1 cost £4 but with Oyster remain at £1.50
- The adult daily cap for unlimited travel with pay as you go remains 50p less than the cost of the equivalent Day Travelcard
- A single fare for Under-16s on the Tube and DLR is 50p per journey with a daily cap of £1 for unlimited travel

Using YOUR Oyster

To make sure you pay the correct fare for your journey, you must always touch in (by touching your Oyster card flat on the reader) at the start of your journey and touch out at the end of your Tube journey. Failure to touch in and out correctly will result in you being charged the maximum cash fare for your Tube journey.

When using Oyster to pay as you go on the DLR you will need to touch in and touch out at the start and end of your journey. Failure to touch in and out correctly will result in you being charged the maximum cash fare.

If you are charged the maximum cash fare, it will not count towards your daily price cap.

When using a bus or tram, you need to touch in at the start of your journey.

Please check for the green light when you touch in and/or out to ensure your Oyster card has been validated. Failure to touch in and/or out may result in a penalty fare or you being prosecuted.

If you do not hold a valid ticket, Travelcard or have enough cash to pay as you go for your entire journey you may receive a penalty fare or be prosecuted.

For more information on daily price capping visit **tfl.gov.uk/fares**



Where to get YOUR tickets

There are a variety of places to buy tickets, get Oyster cards and top them up including:

- Online at tfl.gov.uk/oyster
- Tube station ticket offices
- Tube station ticket machines (for Oyster top-up use touchscreen ticket machines only)
- Oyster Ticket Stops*
- Ticket Stops*
- Some National Rail ticket offices (see 'Get the most out of your Oyster card' leaflet for full list)
- London Travel Information Centres
- By phone on **0845 330 9876**

^{*}Ticket Stops and Oyster Ticket Stops are a network of independent retailers selling tickets on behalf of Transport for London.



Tube/DLR fares	6 – 10
Travelcards	11 – 13
DLR Rail & River Rover tie	cket 14
Bus/tram fares	14 – 17
Tram fares	17



Tube/DLR fares Tube/DLR fares

Oyster and cash single fares

Adult – gene	ral guide		
Fares includi	ng travel in	Zone 1	
	Oys sinį fai	Cash single fare	
Journey in:	(Monday to Friday from 0700 and before 1900)	(All other times including public holidays)	
Zone 1 only	£1.50	£1.50	£4.00
Zones 1-2	£2.00	£1.50	£4.00
Zones 1-3 or 1-4	£2.50	£2.00	£4.00
Zones 1-5 or 1-6	£3.50	£2.00	£4.00
Fares not inc	cluding trav	el in Zone	1
Zones 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 only Zones 2-3, 3-4, 4-5 or 5-6	£1.00	£1.00	£3.00
Zones 2-4, 2-5, 2-6 3-5, 3-6			

£1.80

£1.00

£1.00

£1.00

£3.00

£1.50

Oyster and cash single fares

Child (5-15 years) – general guide

Oyster single fare at all times*	Cash single fare**
£0.50	£2.00
£0.50	£1.50
£0.50	£0.70
	single fare at all times* £0.50

^{*}A valid Under-14, 14-15 or Child Oyster photocard is needed.

16-17 and New Deal – general guide

Fares including travel in Zone 1

	New Oy:	7 and Deal ster a fare*	16-17 cash single fare	New Deal cash single fare**
Journey in:	(Monday to Friday from 0700 and before 1900)	including public		
Zone 1 only	£0.70	£0.70	£4.00	£2.00
Zones 1-2	£1.00	£0.70	£4.00	£2.00
Zones 1-3 or 1-4	£1.20	£1.00	£4.00	£2.00
Zones 1-5 or 1-6	£1.70	£1.00	£4.00	£2.00

^{*}A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

or 4-6

DLR only in Zones 2-3

^{**}No photocard needed.

^{**}A valid New Deal photocard is needed

Tube/DLR fares Tube/DLR fares

Oyster and cash single fares

16-17 and New Deal - general guide (cont.)

16-17 and New Deat – general guide (cont.)				
Fares not inc	luding t	ravel in 2	Zone 1	
	New Oy:	7 and Deal ster fare*	16-17 cash single fare	New Deal cash single fare**
Journey in:	to Friday from 0700 and	including		
Zones 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 only Zones 2-3, 3-4, 4-5 or 5-6	£0.50	£0.50	£3.00	£1.50
Zones 2-4, 2-5, 2-6 3-5, 3-6 or 4-6	£0.90	£0.50	£3.00	£1.50
DLR only in Zones 2-3	£0.50	£0.50	£1.50	£0.70

^{*}A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

Oyster daily price capping

Using Oyster to pay as you go on Tube, DLR and some National Rail services (includes use on bus and tram services).

As you travel around, the system checks and keeps a running total of each journey you make, ensuring that when the cap is reached, you always pay 50p less than the equivalent Day Travelcard for journeys that start within the 24 hour period from 0430 and before 0430 the next morning. See the 'Get the most out of your Oyster card' leaflet for more details.

Capping rates

•			
	Adult	Child*	16-17/ New Deal**
Journey in:	Peak Off- Peak	At any time	Peak Off- Peak
Zone 1 or			
Zones 1-2	£6.10 £4.60	£1.00	£3.00 £2.30
Zones 1-3	£7.30 £5.20	£1.00	£3.60 £2.60
Zones 1-4	£8.50 £5.20	£1.00	£4.20 £2.60
Zones 1-5	£10.70 £6.20	£1.00	£5.30 £3.10
Zones 1-6	£12.70 £6.20	£1.00	£6.30 £3.10
Zones 2-6	£7.50 £4.10	£1.00	£3.70 £2.00

^{*}For children aged 5-15 years a valid Under-14, 14-15 or Child Oyster photocard is needed.

Some journeys have been defined as requiring travel via Zone 1 and will be charged and capped accordingly, irrespective of the actual route taken. Peak times are 0430-0930 Monday to Friday (except

Peak times are 0430-0930 Monday to Friday (excep Public Holidays). Off-Peak is at all other times.

Tube/DLR – Train cash fares

Tube/DLR – Train fares cover journeys between the Tube/DLR and National Rail and from National Rail to National Rail via the Tube/DLR, and are the maximum you will pay for a single/return journey in the London zonal area. (Not available on Oyster). For full details and fares, go to tfl.gov.uk/fares

Tube/DLR - Group Day tickets

Available for groups of 10 or more adults and/or under-18s travelling together on the Tube and/or DLR.

	Adult	Under 18s
Zones 1-6	£3.50 each	£1.00 each

For information on Group Day tickets visit **tfl.gov.uk/fares** For group discounts on the DLR visit **tfl.gov.uk/dlr** For information on the School Party Travel Scheme visit **tfl.gov.uk/schoolparty** or call **0845 330 9881**.

^{**}A valid New Deal photocard is needed.

^{**}A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

Tube/DLR fares Travelcards

Oyster single fares on National Rail

National Rail only allows customers to pay as you go on the following services:

- Amersham to Marylebone
- Finsbury Park to King's Cross/Moorgate
- Harrow & Wealdstone to Euston (but not at Kilburn High Road/South Hampstead)
- Kentish Town to Moorgate/Elephant & Castle/ London Bridge
- Liverpool Street to Walthamstow Central Tottenham Hale/Seven Sisters (but not at intermediate stations)
- Richmond to Gunnersbury
- Stratford to Liverpool Street
- Stratford to Tottenham Hale/Seven Sisters
- Upminster to Fenchurch Street/Liverpool Street via Barking (but not at Forest Gate/Maryland)
- West Ruislip/South Ruislip to Marylebone (but not at intermediate stations)

Tube/DLR cash single, return and Group Day tickets on National Rail

Tickets valid between the appropriate stations or zones can be used on the following National Rail services:

- Amersham to Marylebone
- Finsbury Park to King's Cross/Moorgate
- Gospel Oak to Barking
- Hatch End to Euston
- Liverpool Street to Walthamstow Central/Tottenham Hale/Seven Sisters
- Stratford to Richmond (North London Line)
- Stratford to Liverpool Street
- Stratford to Tottenham Hale/Seven Sisters
- Upminster to Fenchurch Street/Liverpool Street via Barking (but not at Forest Gate/Maryland)
- West Brompton to Willesden Junction
- West Hampstead Thameslink to Moorgate/ Elephant & Castle/London Bridge
- West Ruislip to South Ruislip

Travelcards can be used on the Tube, DLR, tram and National Rail[†] within the zones covered by your ticket and on all London Buses displaying this sign:

They also include a 1/3 discount off scheduled Riverboat services.

Only Travelcards covering zones 3,4,5 or 6 are valid on trams.

Travelcard season tickets valid for longer than one month (for up to 4 months for child rate – 3 months for New Deal photocard holders) except annuals, are priced accordingly.

†Excludes Heathrow Connect (between Hayes & Harlington and Heathrow) and Heathrow Express

Day Travelcards

	Ad	dult	Child*	
	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak
Zones 1-2	£6.60	£5.10	£3.30	_
Zones 1-3	£7.80	_	£3.90	_
Zones 1-4	£9.00	£5.70	£4.50	_
Zones 1-5	£11.20	_	£5.60	_
Zones 1-6	£13.20	£6.70	£6.60	£2.00**
Zones 2-6	£8.00	£4.60	£4.00	_

*Child 5-15 years and New Deal photocard holders.

3 Day Travelcards

		lult Off-Peak	Ch Peak	ild* Off-Peak
Zones 1-2	£16.40		£8.20	
Zones 1-6	£39.60	£20.10	£19.80	£6.00

*Child 5-15 years and New Deal photocard holders.

If buying a Day Travelcard or 3 Day Travelcard and not travelling on National Rail it may be cheaper to use Oyster to pay as you go due to daily price capping. See page 8 for more details.

^{**}Up to 4 children pay £1 each where accompanied by any adult rate valid Travelcard holder. Not available to New Deal photocard holders.

Travelcards Travelcards

Adult and Child Travelcard season tickets Rates including Zone 1 Monthly **Journey** 7 Day Annual in: Adult Child* Adult Child* Adult Zones £23.20 £11.60 £89.10 £44.60 £928 1-2 Zones 1-3 £27.40 £13.70 £105.30 £52.70 £1096 Zones 1-4 £33.20 £16.60 £127.50 £63.80 £1328 Zones 1-5 £39.80 £19.90 £152.90 £76.50 £1592 Zones 1-6 £43.00 £21.50 £165.20 £82.60 £1720 Rates not including Zone 1 Journey Monthly 7 Day Annual in: Adult Child* Adult Child* Adult Zones 2-3. 3-4. 4-5 or 5-6 £15.00 £7.50 £57.60 £28.80 £600 Zones 2-4. 3-5 or 4-6 £19.40 £9.70 £74.50 £37.30 £776 Zones 2-5 or 3-6 £23.20 £11.60 £89.10 £44.60 £928

£29.20 £14.60 £112.20 £56.10 £1168

Student rate Travelcard season tickets

For holders of a valid Student Oyster photocard.

Rates including Zone 1				
Journey in:	7 Day	Monthly	Annual	
Zones 1-2	£16.20	£62.30	£648	
Zones 1-3	£19.10	£73.40	£764	
Zones 1-4	£23.20	£89.10	£928	
Zones 1-5	£27.80	£106.80	£1112	
Zones 1-6	£30.10	£115.60	£1204	
Rates not including	g Zone 1			
lournov in:	7 Day	Manth	Λ Ι	
Journey in:	7 Day	Monthly	Annual	
Zones 2-3, 3-4, 4-5 or 5-6	£10.40	£40.00	£416	
Zones 2-3, 3-4,				
Zones 2-3, 3-4, 4-5 or 5-6 Zones	£10.40	£40.00	£416	

Student rate season tickets will not be issued beyond the expiry date of the holder's Student Oyster photocard.

Zones 2-6

^{*}A valid Under-14, 14-15, 16-17 or Child Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

DLR tickets Bus/tram fares

For Oyster and cash single DLR fares see pages 6-10.

DLR Rail & River Rover ticket

Combines one day's travel on DLR with hop-on, hop-off travel on City Cruises riverboats between Westminster, Waterloo, Tower and Greenwich piers. Buy tickets at any City Cruises pier, the Ticket Stop at Tower Gateway, at London City Airport or Canary Wharf station.

Adult		Child	Family*				
	£10.50	£5.25	£26.00				
		7 7					

rrom	1	A	prii	2007	

Adult	Child	Family*
£11.00	£5.50	£27.00

^{*}Family tickets are valid for 2 adults and up to 3 children under 16 years of age.

Free travel is available for:

- under 14 year olds
- 11-13 year olds using the tram at Wimbledon with an Under-14 or Child Oyster photocard
- 14-15 year olds with a 14-15 or Child Oyster photocard
- 16-17 year olds living in London who are studying full time and have a 16-17 Oyster photocard
- wheelchair users

All other 16-17 year olds with an Oyster photocard and New Deal photocard holders qualify for half adult rate Oyster single fares.

Cash fares are not accepted on buses in the Pay Before You Board area in central London, on bendy buses or on route W7. You must have enough value on your Oyster card to pay as you go or a valid ticket before boarding or buy one from a roadside ticket machine.

Bus/tram fares

The fares below relate to all trams and all London Buses displaying this sign:



Oyster and cash single fares

	Adult	16-17 and New Deal*	Adult cash single
Oyster single fares			
	At all times	At all times	
	£1.00	£0.50	£2.00

^{*}A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

Oyster daily price capping

Using bus and tram services only

If you use pay as you go to make several journeys that start within a 24 hour period — from 0430 and before 0430 the next day — the cost of all the journeys will be capped at the following rates:-

	Adult	16-17 and New Deal*	
	At all times	At all times	
All London	£3.00	£1.50	

^{*}A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed.

See page 8 if you also use Tube, DLR or National Rail services.

14 15

Bus/tram fares Bus/tram fares

One Day Bus Pass and Bus Pass season tickets

A photocard is not needed to buy and use any adult rate Bus Pass.

	1 Day	7 D)ay	Mor	ithly	Annual
	Adult	Adult	16-17	Adult	16-17	Adult
			and		and	
			New		New	
			Deal*		Deal*	
don	f3 50	£14.00	f6 00	£53.80	£2310	£560

*A valid 16-17 Oyster photocard or New Deal photocard is needed and tickets can only be issued for up to 4 months (3 months for New Deal photocard holders). Tickets will not be issued beyond the expiry date of the holder's photocard.

Bus Pass season tickets valid for longer than one month, except annuals, are priced accordingly. See page 15 for details on free bus and tram travel for under 18s.

Student rate Bus Pass season tickets

For holders of a valid Student Oyster photocard.

	7 Day	Monthly	Annual
All London	£9.70	£37.30	£388

Passes will not be issued beyond the expiry date of the Student Oyster photocard.

Student Bus Pass season tickets valid for longer than one month, except annuals, are priced accordingly.

Bus Saver

You can buy a book of six Bus Saver tickets at all Ticket Stops and London Travel Information Centres for travel across the entire London bus network. When using Bus Saver tickets you need to board at the front door of the bus, give the Staff receipt part only of the ticket to the driver and retain the top part. They are not valid on trams.

	Adult
Book of six tickets	£6.00

Bus/tram fares

Tram fares

For details of general fares on trams, please see pages 14-17.

Tram feeder bus services

Valid tram cash single/return tickets can also be used for onward travel, via any interchange point in the Addington area, on tram feeder bus services T31, T32 and T33.

Tram cash single/return tickets can also be bought on tram feeder bus services T31, T32 and T33 for inclusive travel on trams via any interchange point in the Addington area.

Wimbledon

When travelling by tram to Wimbledon, always touch in at the start of your journey and touch out when leaving the station. When travelling by tram from Wimbledon, always touch in at the station gates and again at the Oyster reader on the tram platform before boarding. Do not use the Oyster card reader on the manual gate when exiting the station.

All

This leaflet is available in large print and in the following 12 languages:

Arabic, Bengali, Chinese, French, Greek, Gujarati, Hindi, Punjabi, Spanish, Turkish, Urdu and Vietnamese.

Arabic

يتوفر هذا المنشور باللغة العربية. قم بزيارة الموقع tfl.gov.uk أو اتصل بالرقم 1234 020 7222 للحصول على نسخة.

Bengali

এই প্রচারপত্রটি বাংলা ভাষায় পাওয়া যায়। বাংলা ভাষায় প্রকাশিত এই প্রচারপত্রটি পড়ার জন্য tfl.gov.uk ওয়েবসাইটে যান অথবা 020 7222 1234 নাম্বারে ফোন করে আপনার নামে তা পাঠানোর অনুরোধ জানান।

Chinese

本活页之中文版本可供索取。请访问网页 tfl.gov.uk 或致电 020 7222 1234 索取副本。

French

Ce prospectus est disponible en français. Visitez le site tfl.gov.uk ou appelez le 020 7222 1234 pour obtenir un exemplaire.

Greek

Αυτό το φυλλάδιο διατίθεται στα ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ. Επισκεφθείτε τη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία tfl.gov.uk ή καλέστε τον αριθμό 020 7222 1234 για αντίτυπα.

Gujarati

આ લીફલેટ ગુજરાતીમાં ઉપલબ્ધ છે. નકલ મેળવવા મુલાકાત લો tfl.gov.uk અથવા 020 7222 1234 પર કૉલ કરો

Hindi

'यह पत्रिका हिंदी में उपलब्ध है। प्रतियों के लिए tfl.gov.uk जाएं अथवा 020 7222 1234 पर फोन करें'।

Punjabi

'ਇਹ ਪਰਚਾ ਪੰਜਾਬੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਹੈ। ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਲਈ tfl.gov.uk 'ਤੇ ਜਾਓ ਜਾਂ 020 7222 1234 'ਤੇ ਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ।

Spanish

Este folleto se edita también en español. Visite **tfl.gov.uk** o llame al número de teléfono **020 7222 1234** si necesita alguna copia.

Turkish

Bu kitapçığın Türkçe çevirisi bulunmaktadır. Bir kopya edinmek için tfl.gov.uk Web sitesini ziyaret edin ya da 020 7222 1234 numaralı telefonu arayın.

Urdu

پیلیفلٹ اُردومیں بھی دستیاب ہے۔ کاپیوں کے لئے tfl.gov.uk پر رابطہ ویب سائٹ دیکھیں یا ٹیلی فون نمبر: 1234 7222 020 پر رابطہ کریں۔

Vietnamese

Tờ in này có bằng Tiếng Việt. Hãy truy cập trên mạng tfl.gov.uk hoặc gọi điện số 020 7222 1234 để có bản sao.

Information correct at time of going to print. January 2007.

For further information visit **tfl.gov.uk** or call **020 7222 1234** for copies.

Conditions of Carriage

Your legal rights and obligations when using our tickets and pay as you go are set out in the Transport for London Conditions of Carriage which are available online at **tfl.gov.uk/fares** and by calling **020 7222 1234**.

Further information

For further information on specific ticket types, the following leaflets can be picked up at Tube stations and Oyster Ticket Stops:

- Why should I switch to Oyster?
- Get the most out of your Oyster card
- Travel discounts for children, teenagers and students
- River Thames Boat service guide (zone 1 Tube stations only)
- Fares to/from stations north of Moor Park (Tube stations only)

To find out about travelling on buses outside the Greater London Area, or further information about travelling in London, please visit tfl.gov.uk or call London Travel Information on 020 7222 1234.

₹ 75% recycled, 25% sustainable source





